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Petitioners may reapply for eligibility
when layoffs occurring after the
expiration date of the active certification
referenced above are imminent.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 31st day of
August, 2000.

Edward A. Tomchick,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 00-23932 Filed 9-15-00; 8:45 am|]
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[TA-W-37,607 and TA-W-37,607A]

Henry I. Siegel Co., Inc., Now Known
as Durango Apparel Manufacturing,
Inc., Bruceton, TN, and New York, NY;
Amended Certification Regarding
Eligibility To Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance on May
16, 2000, applicable to workers of Henry
I. Siegel Co., Inc., Bruceton, Tennessee.
The notice was published in the Federal
Register on June 8, 2000 (65 FR 36469).

At the request of the company, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. The
workers are engaged in the production
of men’s and women’s jeans, slacks and
shorts. The company reports that in
April, 2000, Henry I. Siegel Co., Inc.
“became know as Durango Apparel
Manufacturing, Inc.”. Information also
shows that worker separations occurred
at the New York, New York location of
Henry 1. Siegel Co., Inc. The New York,
New York workers provide
administrative support functions for the
subject firms’ production facilities
including Bruceton, Tennessee which
closed in June, 2000.

Accordingly, the Department is
amending the certification
determination to correctly identify the
new title name to read “Henry I. Siegel
Co., Inc., now known as Durango
Apparel Manufacturing, Inc.”, Bruceton,
Tennessee and to cover the workers at
the subject firms’ New York, New York
location.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers of
Henry I. Siegel Co., Inc., now known as
Durango Apparel Manufacturing, Inc.
who were adversely affected by
increased imports.

The amended notice applicable to
TA-W-37,607 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of Henry I. Siegel Co., Inc.,
now known as Durango Apparel
Manufacturing, Inc., Bruceton, Tennessee
(TA-W-37,607) and New York, New York
(TA-W-37,607A) who became totally or
partially separated from employment on or
after April 30, 2000 through May 16, 2002 are
eligible to apply for adjustment assistance
under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DG, this 7th day of
September, 2000.
Edward A. Tomchick,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 00-23931 Filed 9-15-00; 8:45 am]
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Administration

[TA-W-37,898]

Onix Process Analysis, Inc., Angleton,
TX; Notice of Termination of
Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on July 24, 2000, in response
to a petition filed by a company official
on behalf of workers at Onix Process
Analysis, Inc., Angleton, Texas.

The company official submitting the
petition has requested that the petition
be withdrawn. Consequently, further
investigation in this case would serve
no purpose, and the investigation has
been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 30th day of
August, 2000.

Edward A. Tomchick,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 00-23934 Filed 9-15-00; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA-W=37,702]

Spencer’s Inc., Mt. Airy, NC; Amended
Certification Regarding Eligibility To
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a Notice of
Certification Regarding Eligibility to
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance on June 9, 2000, applicable

to all workers of Spencer’s Inc., Mt.
Airy, North Carolina. The notice was
published in the Federal Register on
June 29, 2000 (65 FR 40136).

At the request of the State agency, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. Findings
on review show that the Department
incorrectly set the impact date at April
27,1999. The workers at the subject
firm were covered under an earlier
certification, TA-W-34,023B, which
expired December 21, 1999. In order to
avoid an overlap in coverage, the
Department is amending this
certification to set the impact date at
December 22, 1999.

The amended notice applicable to
TA-W-37,702 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of Spencer’s Inc., Mt. Airy,
North Carolina, engaged in employment
related to the production of infant’s and
children’s wear who became totally or
partially separated from employment on or
after December 22, 1999, through June 9,
2002, are eligible to apply for adjustment
assistance under Section 223 of the Trade act
of 1974.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 6th day of
September 2000.
Edward A. Tomchick,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 00-23928 Filed 9-15-00; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-3-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
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Administration

[TA-W-36,113]

Twin Ridge Corporation, Acton, Maine;
Notice of Termination of Certification

This notice terminates the
Certification Regarding Eligibility to
Apply For Worker Adjustment
Assistance issued by the Department on
July 6, 1999, for all workers of Twin
Ridge Corporation, Acton, Maine,
engaged in employment related to the
production of apples. The notice was
published in the Federal Register on
August 11, 1999 (64 FR 43724).

On its own motion, the Department
reviewed the certification issued for
workers of the subject firm. The petition
filed April 26, 1999, was filed on behalf
of apple packers at Twin Ridge
Corporation, Acton, Maine. Review of
the duties performed by the worker
group reveals that the workers provided
a service and did not produce an article
within the meaning of Section 222 of
the Trade Act.
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